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TO: CSPD
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: April 1, 2019
SUBJECT: Falcon Substation Self-Evaluation
1. On February 10, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
rhernandez@springsgov.com
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 1
The access aisle is not a minimum 8 feet to the centerline of the stripe.
The accessible parking stall access aisle must be a minimum of 8 feet wide measured from centerline
to centerline.
Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle,
measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space or
access aisle.
Alternatively, the stall can be 11 feet wide and the access aisle may be 5 feet wide.
2010 ADAS Section 502.2 Exception
Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum where the access aisle is
96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2 Exception

Access Aisle
measured 7 ft., 3
inches.

Recommendation:
Make the left space closest to the entrance the van denoted space. Make the access aisle 8 ft wide
and reduce width of the right accessible parking space 9”.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182992 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #1 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182992 Additional Photo

Finding 182992 Additional Photo

Finding 182992 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 2
The parking sign/s are missing.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

No Van Accessible
sign.

Recommendation:
Replace or add van accessible sign.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182993 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Parking Lot
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 3
Signs shall be located at the head of the space with the bottom of the sign(s) between five feet (5')
and seven feet (7') above the finish floor or ground surface.
2018 COS Section 7.4.205 (C)(3)
Accessible parking spaces shall be permitted to be located in different parking facilities if substantially
equivalent or greater accessibility is provided in terms of distance from an accessible entrance or entrances,
parking fee and user convenience.

2018 COS Section 7.4.205 (F)
Signs: Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, each accessible parking space shall be designated
as reserved by a sign showing the International Symbol of Accessibility or other generally accepted symbol
of accessibility such as the dynamic accessibility icon developed by The Accessible Icon Project. Van
accessible spaces shall have an additional sign containing the designation, "van accessible", mounted below
the symbol of accessibility. Each accessible parking space sign shall be no smaller than eighteen inches
(18") tall by twelve inches (12") wide. Each van accessible sign shall be no smaller than six inches (6") tall by
twelve inches (12") wide. Signs shall be located at the head of the space with the bottom of the sign(s)
between five feet (5') and seven feet (7') above the finish floor or ground surface. Access aisles should post
"Wheelchair Access Aisle Absolutely No Parking" signs which block neither the access aisle nor any related
accessible route. The signs may either be wall mounted or freestanding. These sign requirements shall not
apply where four (4) or fewer parking spaces are provided on a site. (Ord. 94-107; Ord. 01-42; Ord. 02-110;
Ord. 12-76; Ord. 17-8)

Citation:

As Built:

2018 COS Section: 7.4.205 (C)(3), 7.4.205 (F)

The parking sign/post
is not centered on the
accessible parking
space/front of access
aisle.

Recommendation:
Move the right parking sign/post over to the center of the space.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182994 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Curb Ramp from Parking Lot
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 4
The landing of the ramp has a slope greater than 2%.
Landings shall have a slope of less than 1:48 (2%) in any direction.
2010 ADAS Section 405.7.1
Landings shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.
2010 ADAS Section 405.7.1 Exception
Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.7.1, 405.7.1 Exception

No level landing
(2-4%).

Recommendation:
Install a level landing within 15 - 30 feet.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182997 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Curb Ramp from Parking Lot
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 5
The curb ramp side flares are too steep.
The sides of curb ramps (curb ramp flares) where provided, shall not be steeper than 1:10.
2010 ADAS Section 406.1
Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.1

The side flares are
14.5% & 16%
respectively.

Recommendation:
Reconstruct the ramp to make side flares 10%.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182995 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #5 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 182995 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

North Side Sidewalk
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 6
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch.
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 0.5 inch maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
0.25 inch and 0.5 inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be
applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.

D
E

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

T
C

E
R

R
O

Citation:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

C

As Built:

5 areas of
pitted/spalling
concrete, largest up
to 6”x23” and ½”
deep.

Recommendation:
Cut and fill concrete areas.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182996 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos

D
E

Finding 182996 Additional Photo

Finding 182996 Additional Photo

T
C

E
R

R
O

Finding 182996 Additional Photo

C

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

North East Side Sidewalk
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 7
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch.
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 0.5 inch maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
0.25 inch and 0.5 inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be
applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.

D
E

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

T
C

E
R

R
O

Citation:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

C

As Built:

There is an up to 6”
wide, 23” long area
that is ½” deep.

Recommendation:

Cut and fill concrete areas.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182998 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #7 Additional Finding Photos

D
E

Finding 182998 Additional Photo
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

North East Side Sidewalk
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 8
The grade break on the surface of the pedestrian access route is not flush.
Grade breaks shall be flush.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.1
Vertical alignment shall be generally planar within pedestrian access routes (including curb ramp runs,
blended transitions, turning spaces, and gutter areas within pedestrian access routes) and surfaces at other
elements and spaces required to comply with R302.7 (Pedestrian Access Routes - Surfaces) that connect to
pedestrian access routes. Grade breaks shall be flush. Where pedestrian access routes cross rails at grade,
the pedestrian access route surface shall be level and flush with the top of rail at the outer edges of the rails,
and the surface between the rails shall be aligned with the top of rail.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.1

Sidewalk has a 1” lip
across joint line and
close to a ¾” gap.

Recommendation:
Grind to under ½” bevel.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 182999 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

North East Side Sidewalk
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 9
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
Note: Side flares are not delineated.
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

Cross slope up to 5%.

Recommendation:
Replace ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 183000 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

East Side Sidewalk
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 10
The accessible route contains running slopes greater than 5 percent across the width of the walk and
has not been constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, wheel guides, etc.).
When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit
vertical in 48 units. Horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

Running slope up to
9% without ramp
provisions.

Recommendation:
Tear out and replace with proper ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 183001 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #10 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183001 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

East Side Sidewalk
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 11
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

Sidewalk has a 1” lip
across joint line and
close to a ¾” gap.

Recommendation:
N/A

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 183002 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #11 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183002 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

East Side Sidewalk
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 12
The curb ramp on the accessible route contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 405.3
Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 405.3

Cross slope up to 6%
and side flares not
delineated.

Recommendation:
Replace ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 183003 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

20 of 63

Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Entry Door
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 13
The sloped portion of the threshold is too steep.
The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and
1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. 1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5
Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum. Raised thresholds and
changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5

Entrance door
threshold plates are
1” high, ¾” bevel with
a ¼” straight edge.

Recommendation:
Replace both door plates if feasible given the current doors in place.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 183004 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #13 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183004 Additional Photo

Finding 183004 Additional Photo

Finding 183004 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Lobby
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 14
The clear floor space only allows for a forward approach and the telephone is out of reach range.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
-ANDThe wall phone projects more than 4 inches into the circulation path.
Wall-mounted objects that have leading edges between 27 inches and 80 inches from the floor must
not project more than 4 inches into the circulation path. Protruding objects that extend to the floor or
within 27 inches of the floor are cane detectable and are therefore not hazardous. Where it is
necessary or desirable to have objects protrude from the wall, a manner of cane detection must be
provided.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 307.2
Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more than 80 inches (2030 mm) above
the finish floor or ground shall protrude 4 inches (100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1, 307.2

Telephone at 60” to
usable portion and
projects more than 4”
in the path of travel.

Recommendation:
Lower 20”. Recess into the wall.
Alternate option: move phone to a nearby accessible table or move to an open area with 48" x 30"
clearance.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 183005 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #14 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183005 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 183005 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Lobby
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 15
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The reception counter
is 48 high.

Recommendation:
Reconstruct counter so that there is an area no higher than 36" x 36”. Until counter is modified,
personnel should be ready, willing, and able to accommodate, as needed.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 183006 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

25 of 63

Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #15 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183006 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Lobby
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 16
The clear floor space only allows for a forward approach and the fee schedule is out of reach range.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The fee schedule is
57” to the bottom
edge (too high).

Recommendation:
Lower literature rack to 40" to the bottom edge or put info in bottom area of brochure rack.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Finding 183007 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #16 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183007 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Drinking Fountain
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 17
Drinking fountain protrudes 24" into the path of travel and interferes with entry into the Men's
Restroom. The door should have 48" of clear space perpendicular to the door.
The public restrooms serving the facility are not on an accessible route.

D
E

Bathing and toilet facilities that serve buildings, facilities or portions of buildings or facilities that are
required to be accessible to persons with disabilities, shall be on an accessible route.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.4
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible building or facility entrances with all accessible spaces
and elements within the building or facility which are otherwise connected by a circulation path unless
exempted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 through 7.

T
C

E
R

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.4

R
O

Drinking fountain
near men's restroom
protrudes 24" into the
path of travel.

Recommendation:

C

Move drinking fountain 8" towards the Women's Restroom.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Finding 183008 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Finding #17 Additional Finding Photos
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Finding 183008 Additional Photo

Finding 183008 Additional Photo
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City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 18
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Signs with tactile characters are permitted on the push side of doors with closers and without holdopen devices.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format with
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Sign needs braille.

Recommendation:
Obtain appropriate Braille/tactile sign and place on the door 60" to the top edge.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 19
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 13 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Because of accessible route issues caused by the drinking fountain, recommend installing an
automatic door opener. (See Finding 17)
In the meantime, adjust door pressure down to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 20
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

Pipe not insulated
(wrapped)

Recommendation:
Wrap the pipe.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 21
The lavatory's clear floor space is not a minimum 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep.
A 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space positioned for a forward approach with knee and toe clearance
shall be provided.
2010 ADAS Section 606.2
A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance
complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.2

Trash can projects
into 30" x 48”
clearance reducing
access to 28” wide in
front of the sink.

Recommendation:
Relocate trash can.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 22
The mirror is mounted too high.
Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor
if above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with
the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 603.2
Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.2

Mirror is 40.25” high

Recommendation:
Lower mirror to meet 40" height requirement.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 23
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

Toilet compartment is
42” wide.

Recommendation:
Widen the toilet compartment to 60” minimum.
In order to have adequate space for a wider stall, it's recommended that one urinal be removed. The
remaining urinal should have the lip mounted no higher than 17".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 24
The compartment door is not self closing.
The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to
the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any
obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side
wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be
4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in
the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The
door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near
the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

The door was not selfclosing.

Recommendation:
Repair or replace door closer.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 25
The locking/latching hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices
on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require
tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to
the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any
obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side
wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be
4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in
the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The
door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near
the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

Door requires
twisting, pinching,
and turning to
latch/lock.

Recommendation:
Install correct hardware in accordance with ADA requirements.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 26
The coat hook is installed too high above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

Coat hook is too high
at 58”.

Recommendation:
Lower existing hook or add additional coat hook mounted at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 27
The rear grab bar does not extend adequately past the toilet on the wide side.
The rear grab bar must be a minimum of 36 inches long and extend from the centerline of the toilet
12 inches minimum on wall side and 24 inches minimum on the wide side.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.2
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the
water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.2

The rear grab bar is
centered on the toilet
and does not extend
past the open side.

Recommendation:
Relocate grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 28
The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum
of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall
(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to
the top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The side grab bar
extends 52” from the
back wall.

Recommendation:
Relocate grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 29
The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted within 12" of the grab bar, minimizing the gripping
surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet seat protectors
are 9.5” above the
grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate dispenser to 12" minimum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 30
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The seat height is
19.5” high.

Recommendation:
Replace with low profile toilet seat to lower height to 19" or less.
If lower profile seat does not fix the issue, it will be necessary to replace with a new water closet
height of 17" min and 19" max.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 31
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

20" to the center of
the toilet from the
wall.

Recommendation:
Relocate toilet so center line is 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 32
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Signs with tactile characters are permitted on the push side of doors with closers and without holdopen devices.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format with
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Sign needs braille.

Recommendation:
Obtain appropriate Braille/tactile sign and place on the door 60" to the top edge.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 33
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

Door at 13 lbs.
opening pressure.

Recommendation:
Because of accessible route issues caused by the drinking fountain, recommend installing an
automatic door opener. (See Finding 17)
In the meantime, adjust door pressure down to 5 lbs or less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 34
The mirror is mounted too high.
Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor
if above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with
the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 603.2
Clearances shall comply with 603.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.2

Mirror is 41” high

Recommendation:
Lower mirror to meet 40" height requirement.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 35
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

Toilet compartment is
42” wide.

Recommendation:
Widen the toilet compartment to 60” minimum.
In order to have adequate space for a wider stall, it's recommended that one water closet be
removed. This would allow adequate space to install an accessible stall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 36
The compartment door is not self closing.
The water closet compartment shall be equipped with a door that has an automatic-closing device.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to
the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any
obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side
wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be
4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in
the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The
door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near
the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

The door was not selfclosing.

Recommendation:
Repair or replace door closer.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 37
The locking/latching hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices
on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require
tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to
the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any
obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side
wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be
4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in
the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The
door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near
the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

Door requires
twisting, pinching,
and turning to
latch/lock.

Recommendation:
Install correct hardware in accordance with ADA requirements.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 38
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

Coat hook is too high
at 58”.

Recommendation:
Lower existing hook or add coat hook mounted at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 183029 Main Photo
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 39
The rear grab bar does not extend adequately past the toilet on the wide side.
The rear grab bar must be a minimum of 36 inches long and extend from the centerline of the toilet
12 inches minimum on wall side and 24 inches minimum on the wide side.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.2
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the
water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.2

Widen the toilet
compartment to 60”
minimum. In order to
have adequate space
for a wider stall, it's
recommended that
one urinal be
removed. The
remaining urinal
should have the lip
mounted no higher
than 17".

Recommendation:
Relocate grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 40
The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum
of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall
(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to
the top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The side grab bar
extends 52.5” from
the back wall.

Recommendation:
Relocate grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 41
The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the bottom of the grab bar, minimizing the
gripping surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

Toilet seat protectors
are 9.5” above the
grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate to 12" minimum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 42
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The seat height is 20”
high.

Recommendation:
Install new toilet with a height of 17" minimum and 19" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 43
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The toilet is 19.5” to
the center of the toilet
from the side wall

Recommendation:
Relocate toilet so centerline is 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 183035 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

56 of 63

Falcon Substation - 7850 Goddard St Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Community Room
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 44
Compliant room identification signs are missing on the strike side of the door.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format with
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2

Double doors with
two active leafs:
Improper signage on
the pull side of the
door.

Recommendation:
Proper identifying Braille/raised tactile signage should be obtained and placed with lower edge 48”
high and 18” over to the right side of the door.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Holding Cell Area
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 45
There are 8 holding cells (4 male, 2 female, and 2 juvenile):
There are not enough accessible special holding/housing cells with the required mobility features.
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each
purpose shall provide mobility features.
Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not limited to, those used for purposes of
orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention or segregation,
detoxification, and medical isolation.
2010 ADAS Section 232.3
Where special holding cells or special housing cells are provided, at least one cell serving each purpose
shall provide mobility features complying with 807.2. Cells subject to this requirement include, but are not
limited to, those used for purposes of orientation, protective custody, administrative or disciplinary detention
or segregation, detoxification, and medical isolation.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 232.3

Toilet/lavatory combo
units lack sufficient
clearances.

Recommendation:
Due to structural design, it is not technically feasible to create an accessible cell. See Notes.
Once construction of Sand Creek is completed, house offenders needing an accessible holding cell
at the new substation.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 46
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section Advisory
None

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory

No assistive listening
device present.

Recommendation:
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not
have T-coil in their hearing device.
2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard).

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 47
Where at least one public telephone is provided on a floor of a public building, at least one public
TTY shall be provided on that floor.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.
2010 ADAS Section 217.4
TTYs complying with 704.4 shall be provided in accordance with 217.4.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1, 217.4

TTY or equivalent
phone not available
for public use

Recommendation:
Replace with videophone.
Installation of videophone will be completed as part of Citywide videophone install program in
collaboration with the Independence Center.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 48
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.
2010 ADAS Section 217.3
All public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 704.3.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1, 217.3

Current phone has
limited accessibility
features.

Recommendation:
Replace phone with unit with accessible features including volume amplification, large print buttons,
and large print display.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Finding #48 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 183373 Additional Photo
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Communication Devices
Lat: 38.9467275000, Long: -104.8040897000
Finding: 49
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section 217.1
Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coinless public pay telephones, public closed-circuit telephones,
public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones shall be provided
in accordance with 217 for each type of public telephone provided. For purposes of this section, a bank of
telephones shall be considered to be two or more adjacent telephones.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.1

No Captel phone
available for public or
offender use.

Recommendation:
Install Captel phone.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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